

No. 15-674

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

STATES OF TEXAS, ALABAMA, ARIZONA, ARKANSAS, FLORIDA,  
GEORGIA, IDAHO, INDIANA, KANSAS, LOUISIANA, MONTANA,  
NEBRASKA, NEVADA, NORTH DAKOTA, OHIO, OKLAHOMA,  
SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA, TENNESSEE, UTAH,  
WEST VIRGINIA, WISCONSIN; PAUL R. LEPAGE, GOVERNOR,  
STATE OF MAINE; PATRICK L. MCCRORY, GOVERNOR, STATE OF  
NORTH CAROLINA; C.L. “BUTCH” OTTER, GOVERNOR, STATE OF  
IDAHO; PHIL BRYANT, GOVERNOR, STATE OF MISSISSIPPI;  
BILL SCHUETTE, ATTORNEY GENERAL, STATE OF MICHIGAN,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE CATO INSTITUTE,  
PROFESSOR RANDY E. BARNETT, AND  
PROFESSOR JEREMY RABKIN  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

---

Josh Blackman  
SOUTH TEXAS COLLEGE OF LAW  
1303 San Jacinto St  
Houston, TX 77002  
(713) 646-1829  
jblackman@stcl.edu

Ilya Shapiro  
*Counsel of Record*  
Randal J. Meyer  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Mass. Ave. NW  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 842-0200  
ishapiro@cato.org

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. The Take Care Clause Emerged from Opposition to the British Monarch’s Suspension Power.....	5
II. The Take Care Clause Imposes on the President the Affirmative Duty to Faithfully Execute the Laws .....	9
A. The President “Shall” Faithfully Execute the Law .....	10
B. The President’s Duty to “Take Care” .....	12
C. The President Has Executive, Not Legislative Powers.....	15
D. The Execution Must Be Done in Good Faith.....	16
III. DAPA Violates the President’s Duty to Faithfully Execute the Laws.....	20
A. DAPA Was Announced after Congress Rejected the President’s Immigration Agenda .....	20
B. DAPA Is a Legislative Act that Is Inconsistent with Congressional Policy .....	23
1. DAPA is not consistent with congressional policy.....	24

2. Congress has not acquiesced to DAPA’s expansion of executive action.....	26
IV. Alternatively, the Court Should Dismiss the Writ of Certiorari as Improvidently Granted.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ashwander v. TVA</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936) .....	32
<i>Carter v. Boehm</i> , (1766) 3 Burr. 1905 (Mansfield, L.J.) .....	18
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998) .....	15
<i>Dames &amp; Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981) .....	28
<i>Faustino v. INS</i> , 302 F. Supp. 212 (S.D.N.Y. 1969) .....	24
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006) .....	23
<i>Kendall v. U.S. ex rel. Stokes</i> , 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 524 (1838) .....	3, 12, 13-14
<i>Little v. Barreme</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 170 (1804) .....	3, 16
<i>Massachusetts v. Painten</i> , 389 U.S. 560 (1968) .....	31
<i>Mississippi v. Johnson</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 475 (1867) .....	20
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971) .....	10-11
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009) .....	25

<i>Perry v. Perez</i> , 132 S.Ct. 934 (2012) .....	31
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) .....	23
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	30
<i>The Pocket Veto Case</i> , 279 U.S. 655 (1929) .....	11
<i>U.S. ex rel. Goodrich v. Guthrie</i> , 58 U.S. (17 How.) 284 (1854) .....	14-15
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Exp. Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936) .....	10
<i>United States v. Midwest Oil Co.</i> , 236 U.S. 459 (1915) .....	15
<i>Warafi v. Obama</i> , No. CV 09-2368, 2015 WL 4600420 (D.D.C. July 30, 2015) .....	22
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	25
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952) .....	<i>passim</i>

### Statutes

6 U.S.C. § 202(5) .....	25
8 U.S.C. § 1103(a) .....	25
8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(3) (2015) .....	25

## Constitutional Provisions

N.Y. Const. of 1777, art. XIX.....	6
Pa. Const. of 1776, § 20.....	6
Vt. Const. of 1777, ch. 2, § XVIII.....	6
U.S. Const. Art. II § 1 .....	10
U.S. Const. Art. II § 3 .....	10

## Other Authorities

Amos Kendall, <i>Autobiography of Amos Kendall</i> (1872) .....	13
Adam B. Cox & Cristina M. Rodríguez, <i>The President and Immigration Law Redux</i> , 125 Yale L.J. 104 (2015) .....	24-25, 28
Address to Congress, July 4, 1861, in 2 <i>Abraham Lincoln: Speeches and Writings</i> (1989) .....	11
Bill of Rights, 1 W. & M., c. 2 (1689).....	2, 5
Brett M. Kavanaugh, <i>Our Anchor for 225 Years and Counting: The Enduring Significance of the Precise Text of the Constitution</i> , 89 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1907 (2014) .....	11
Brief for the Petitioner, <i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014) (No. 12-1281).....	11
Carrie Budoff Brown, <i>How Obama Got Here</i> , <i>Politico</i> (Nov. 20, 2014), <a href="http://goo.gl/Xc4q56">http://goo.gl/Xc4q56</a> ..	21-22
Charles Warren, <i>The Supreme Court in United States History: 1836-1918</i> (1926).....	13
Charlie Savage, <i>Power Wars</i> (2015).....	29
Declaration of Independence .....	6

E. Coke, <i>Institutes</i> .....	8
Eugene Gressman et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (9th ed. 2007).....	31
Federalist No. 47 (Madison) .....	6
Federalist No. 77 (Hamilton) .....	3, 9
Glenn Kessler, <i>Obama’s Claim that George H.W. Bush Gave Relief to ‘40 percent’ of Undocumented Immigrants</i> , Wash. Post (Nov. 24, 2014).....	27
H.Res. 639, 114th Cong. (2016).....	29
<i>House GOP panel: Defunding Immigration Order ‘Impossible,’</i> The Hill (Nov. 20, 2014), <a href="http://goo.gl/97XxCq">http://goo.gl/97XxCq</a> .....	29
<i>Immigration Ruling Stymies Obama and Those Seeking His Job</i> , N.Y. Times (May 28, 2015), <a href="http://goo.gl/AVI7fb">http://goo.gl/AVI7fb</a> .....	31-32
Josh Blackman, <i>The Constitutionality of DAPA Part I: Congressional Acquiescence to Deferred Action</i> , 103 Geo. L.J. Online 96 (2015).....	24, 26
Josh Blackman, <i>The Constitutionality of DAPA Part II: Faithfully Executing The Law</i> , 19 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 215 (2015) .....	7, 9, 22
Karl R. Thompson, OLC Memorandum Opinion for the Secretary of Homeland Security and the Counsel to the President, <i>The Department of Homeland Security’s Authority to Prioritize Removal of Certain Aliens Unlawfully Present in the United States and to Defer Removal of Others</i> (Nov. 19, 2014).....	25, 27



Leonard Woods Labaree, <i>Royal Government in America: A Study of the British Colonial System Before 1783</i> (1934).....	5
Letter to Alexander Hamilton (Sept. 7, 1792), in 10 <i>Writings of George Washington</i> 292 (1847) .....	11
Michael D. Shear & Julia Preston, <i>Obama Pushed 'Fullest Extent' of His Powers on Immigration Plan</i> , N.Y. Times (Nov. 28, 2014), <a href="http://goo.gl/pgmfSK">http://goo.gl/pgmfSK</a> .....	21
Nicola W. Palmieri, <i>Good Faith Disclosures Required During Precontractual Negotiations</i> , 24 Seton Hall L. Rev. 70 (1993) .....	17, 18
Noah Webster, <i>American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828) .....	12
Peter Ackroyd, <i>Rebellion</i> (2014) .....	5
Peter Margulies, <i>The Boundaries of Executive Discretion: Deferred Action, Unlawful Presence, and Immigration Law</i> , 64 Am. U. L. Rev. 1183, (2015) .....	27-28
Preventing Executive Overreach on Immigration Act of 2015, H.R. 38, 114th Cong. (2016) .....	28
Records of the Federal Convention of 1787 (Max Farrand, ed. 1911) .....	<i>passim</i>
Remarks on Immigration (June 30, 2014), <a href="http://goo.gl/5CeR2G">http://goo.gl/5CeR2G</a> .....	21
Robert G. Natelson, <i>The Original Meaning of the Constitution's "Executive Vesting Clause,"</i> 31 Whitt. L. Rev. 1, (2009) .....	12
Robert H. Jerry, II, <i>The Wrong Side of the Mountain: A Comment on Bad Faith's Unnatural History</i> , 72 Tex. L. Rev. 1317 (1994)..	17

Samuel Johnson, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1755).....	12
Statement of Administration Policy – H.R. 5759 – Preventing Executive Overreach on Immigration Act of 2014 (Dec. 4, 2014), <a href="http://goo.gl/3GMTQo">http://goo.gl/3GMTQo</a> .....	29
Steven Dennis, <i>Immigration Bill Officially Dead</i> , Roll Call (June 30, 2014), <a href="http://goo.gl/fnMtSf">http://goo.gl/fnMtSf</a> .....	21
Steven G. Calabresi, et. al., <i>State Bills of Rights in 1787 and 1791</i> , 85 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1451 (2012) ..	7
Steven J. Burton, <i>Breach of Contract and the Common Law Duty to Perform in Good Faith</i> , 94 Harv. L. Rev. 369 (1980) .....	18, 19
<i>Univision News Transcript: Interview with President Barack Obama</i> , <a href="http://goo.gl/Nr2JJJa">http://goo.gl/Nr2JJJa</a> ...	22
Va. Decl. of Rights § 7 (1776) .....	6
